
 

Oldham Borough Council 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Council Meeting 
Wednesday 23 May 2018 

 
 
 
 



 



 
OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
To:  ALL MEMBERS OF OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL,  

CIVIC CENTRE, OLDHAM 
 

Tuesday, 15 May 2018 
 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council which will be held on 
Wednesday 23 May 2018 at 12 noon in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, for the 
following purposes: 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  

2   To elect the Mayor for the 2018/19 Municipal Year  

3   To elect the Deputy Mayor for the 2018/19 Municipal Year  

 (At this juncture the Mayor will adjourn the meeting for lunch. It is anticipated that the 
meeting will reconvene at 3.30pm.) 

4   To order that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 28th March 2018 be 
signed as a correct record (Pages 1 - 36) 

5   To receive declarations of interest in any matter to be determined at the meeting  

6   To deal with matters which the Mayor considers to be urgent business  

7   To receive communications relating to the business of the Council  

8   To note the report of the Returning Officer on the results of the Local Elections on the 
3rd May 2018 (Pages 37 - 38) 

9   Appointment of Leader of the Council (Pages 39 - 40) 

10   Appointment of the Deputy Leader, Cabinet Members and Deputy Cabinet Members, 
allocation of portfolios and delegation of Executive Functions  

 To follow.  

11   Opposition Nominations to the Shadow Cabinet 2018/19  

 To follow. 

12   Appointment to Committees and Composition of Political Groups 2018/19  

 To follow. 

13   Appointments to Outside Bodies 2018/19  

 To follow. 



14   Council meetings and Municipal Calendar 2018/19 (Pages 41 - 58) 

 a) To confirm that the meetings of the Council will be held on the undermentioned 
dates during the 2018/19 Municipal Year, commencing at 6.00pm unless 
otherwise shown: 
11th July 2018 
12th September 2018 
7th November 2018 
12th December 2018 
27th February 2019 (Budget)
[...]
E COUNCIL HELD ON 13TH DECEMBER 2017 AND 
28TH FEBRUARY 2018 BE SIGNED AS A CORRECT 
RECORD  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meetings held on 
13th December 2017 and 28th February 2018 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

5   TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ANY 
MATTER TO BE DETERMINED AT THE MEETING  

 

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, elected members 
declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor G. Alexander declared a personal interest at Item 15a 
by virtue of her appointment to the MioCare Board. 
Councillor Harrison declared a personal interest at Item 15a by 
virtue of her appointment to the MioCare Board. 
Councillor Chauhan declared a personal interest at Item 15a by 
virtue of his appointment to the MioCare Board. 
Councillor McCann declared a personal interest at Item 15a by 
virtue of his appointment to the MioCare Board and the Unity 
Partnership Board. 
Councillor Jabbar declared a personal interest at Item 15a by 
virtue of his appointment to the Unity Partnership Board. 
Councillor Dean declared a personal interest at Item 15a by 
virtue of his appointment to the Unity Partnership Board. 
Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest at Item 15a by 
virtue of her appointment to the Unity Partnership Board. 
Councillor Sykes declared a personal interest at Item 15a by 
virtue of his appointment to the Unity Partnership Board. 
Councillor Ur-Rehman declared a personal interest at Item 15a 
by virtue of his appointment to the Unity Partnership Board. 
Councillor Brownridge declared a personal interest at Item 15b 
by virtue of her appointment to the Police and Crime Panel. 
Councillor Gloster and Councillor Garry declared a pecuniary 
interest at Item 15b, Police and Crime Panel Minutes. 
Councillor Haque declared a personal and pecuniary interest in 
Item 14, Motion 3 by virtue of his ownership of a takeway.  
Councillor Haque left the room during the discussion of this item 
and took no part in the discussion or vote thereon. 
 

6   TO DEAL WITH MATTERS WHICH THE MAYOR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT BUSINESS  

 

The Mayor informed the meeting that he had agreed to accept 
an item of Urgent Business in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution which was a report related to the External Auditors.  
The report would be considered at Item 18. 

Page 14



 

 

7   TO RECEIVE COMMUNICATIONS RELATING TO THE 
BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

The Mayor made reference to the recent deaths of Councillor 
Susan Dearden, Councillor Brian Ames and former Councillor 
and Mayor Joe Farquhar.    
 
Councillors Jabbar, Roberts, Toor, Moores and Williamson paid 
tribute to the work of Councillor Dearden. 
 
Councillors Williams, Stretton and Murphy paid tribute to the 
work of Councillor Ames. 
 
Councillors Hudson, Dean and Sykes paid tribute to the work of 
former Councillor and Mayor Farquhar. 
 
Council held a minute’s silence. 
 
The Mayor advised that two Councillors would be retiring at the 
end of the current Municipal Year, namely Councillors 
Wrigglesworth and Kirkham.  
 
Councillors Ur-Rehman and Haque paid tribute to the work of 
Councillor Wrigglesworth. 
 
Councillor G. Alexander paid tribute to the work of Councillor 
Kirkham. 
 
The Mayor also advised that Maggie Kufeldt, Executive Director 
– Health and Wellbeing had now left the authority.  Councillors 
Stretton and McCann paid tribute to the work of Maggie Kufeldt. 
 

8   TO RECEIVE AND NOTE PETITIONS RECEIVED 
RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

The Mayor advised that three petitions had been received for 
noting by Council: 
 
Petition related to Persimmons Homes and the Adoption of 
Northgate Lane (St. James Ward) received on 29 January 2018 
with 60 signatures (Ref: 2018-01) 
 
Petition related to Objections to Yew Tree Primary School 
Planning Application (Chadderton South Ward) received on 7 
February 2018 with 203 signatures (Ref: 2018-02) 
 
Petition related to the Sale of Land at Nimble Nook (Chadderton 
Cen
[...]
rt of the Returning Officer 
 
Officer Contact: Paul Entwistle, Director of Legal Services  
 
Report Author: Liz Drogan, Head of Constitutional Services  
Ext. 4705 
 
23rd May 2018 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

Shaw 30.57% Hazel Gloster 

St. James 18.59% Ginny Alexander 

St Mary’s 35.15% Ali Aqeel Salamat 

Waterhead 26.59% Riaz Ahmad 

Werneth 40.14% Shoab Akhtar 

   

 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. Council is asked to note the results of the Local Elections. 
 

 

Page 38



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Report to COUNCIL 

 
Appointment of the Leader of the Council 
 

Officer Contact: Paul Entwistle, Borough Solicitor  
Ext. 4822 
 

Report Author: Liz Drogan, Head of Constitutional Services  
 
23rd May 2018 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
The appointment of the Leader of the Council is a Council function in accordance with 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 as amended. 
 
 
Recommendations  
 

1. The Council receive nomination(s) for the office of the Leader of the Council. 
 

2. The Council elect the Leader of the Council for a term of office starting on the 
23rd May 2018 and ending on the day when the Council holds its first annual 
meeting after the Leader’s normal day of retirement as Councillor subject to the 
provisions as outlined in 2.1 of the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 2  

 
Council  23rd May 2018 
 
Appointment of the Leader of the Council 
 
1 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 The appointment of the Leader of the Council is a Council function in 

accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 as 
amended.  

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 The Leader’s term of office will end on the day when the Council holds the first 

annual meeting after the Leader’s normal day of retirement as a Councillor 
unless: 

 
a. He or she resigns from the office or 
b. He or she is no longer a Councillor or 
c. He or she is removed from office by the resolution of the Council. 
d. The appointment of a successor at a subsequent Annual Meeting of the 

Council. 
 
2.2  It is the responsibility of the Leader to determine the size and membership of 

the Cabinet (providing the membership comprises between two and nine 
members, not including the Leader). The Leader shall also determine the 
remit of each portfolio. The Council does not have any decision-making role in 
this regard. 

 
2.3 All executive functions are vested in the Leader and it is his responsibility to 

determine how such functions shall be delegated. This responsibility can be a 
simple re-affirmation of the existing delegation of executive functions to the 
Cabinet, and Officers. The Council does not have any decision making role in 
this regard. 

 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council receive nomination(s) for the office of the Leader of the Council. 
 
3.2 The Council elect the Leader of the Council from the 23rd May 2018, and 

ending on the day when the Council holds its first annual meeting after the 
Leader’s normal day of retirement as a Councillor subject to the provisions as 
outlined in 2.1 of the report.  
 

4 Background Papers 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (published works 
available of the OPSI website) 
Localism Act 2011 (published works available of the OPSI website) 
Local Government Act 2000 (published works available of the OPSI website) 

 

Page 40



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
This report sets out the calendar of meetings for the 2018/19 municipal year. 
. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. The Council’s calendar of meetings for 2018/19 be approved, as set out at 
Appendix 1. 

2. Approval of any outstanding dates or changes to dates to be delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with Group Leaders. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Report to COUNCIL  

 
Council Calendar 2018/19 
 
 
Officer Contact:  Paul Entwistle, Director of Legal Services 
 
Report Author: Liz Drogan, Head of Constitutional
[...]

6.00 pm Planning 

11  
 

12  
 

15  
3.30 pm Leadership 
6.00 pm Cabinet 

16  
 

17  
 

18  
 

19  
Good Friday 

22  
Easter Bank Holiday Monday 
(Half-term ends) 

23  
 

24  
 

25  
 

26  
 

29  
 

30  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

P
age 57



 

14 

 

MAY, 2019 
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 
  
 

  
 

1  
 
 

2  
Election Day 

3  
 

6  
Bank Holiday 

7  
 

8  
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 

9  
 

10  
 

13  
 

14  
 

15  
 
 

16  
 

17  
 

20  
Liberal Democrat Group 

21  
 

22  
12.00 noon Annual Council 
 

23  
 

24  
 

27  
Bank Holiday 

28  
 

29  
 
 

30  
 

31  
 

 
Ramadan starts 5th May 2019 

P
age 58



 

  1 

            

   

 
 
 
 
Reason for the Decision   
To present to the Full Council proposed changes/Amendments to the Constitution. 
 
 
Recommendations 

1. That the proposed amendments/changes to the Constitution as detailed within the 
report are approved.  

2. To agree that any future changes to the Specific Officer Functions be delegated to 
the Monitoring Officer and reported to the next available Council.  

 
 
  

Report to COUNCIL   
  

Constitutional Amendments 
  

Officer Contact: Paul Entwistle, Director of Legal Services  
 
Report Author: Liz Drogan, Head of Constitutional Services  
Ext: 4705 
 
23rd May 2018  
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 17



 

  2 

1. Report details 
 
1.1 Some work has been undertaken with the Constitutional Working Group to create 

a more accessible and simpler Constitution to ensure accessibility, openness and 
transparency. The changes proposed are: 

Part 2 – Articles – A review  
o Tidying up of the articles generally  
o Article 4 – Full Council - Inclusion of the Youth Justice Plan in the Policy 

Framework 
o Article 6 – Overview and Scrutiny - Broader description of the Health 

Scrutiny Committee  

 Inclusion of Statutory Scrutiny Officer  

 Deletion of the prioritisation framework and this is not required 
to be contained in the Articles  

 Deletion 
[...]
.1 n/a 
 
4.  Legal implications 
 
4.1 The Council is under a duty to review the Constitution annually.  
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 Background 
 

1.1 Each year the Council is required to approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme. 
An Independent Remuneration Panel is established to make recommendations on 
the level of Member allowances. 

 
1.2 The Panel considered information from the Leader and the Leader of the 

Opposition on special responsibilities. 
 
1.3 The Panel also considered the Members’ Allowances schemes within Greater 

Manchester. 
 
1.4 The Panel made the recommendation that the Members’ allowances for 2018/19 

should remain the same as in 2017/18 but with increases linked to the officer pay 
increase. The relevant officer pay increase for 2018/19 is 2% 

 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Council are asked to consider the recommendations of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel. 
 
2.2 Council are asked to agree a Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2018/19. 

Appendix 1 to this report details the scheme. 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Report to Council 

 
Members’ Allowances Scheme 
 

 
Report Author: Paul Entwistle, Director of Legal Services 
Ext:4822 
 
23rd  May 2018 

Page 65

Agenda Item 18



 

  2 

The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in 
accordance with the requirements of section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972. It does not include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential 
information as defined by the Act. 

 File ref: Constitutional File 

 Records held in Legal Department, Room 327. 

 Contact name: Paul Entwistle – Director of Legal Services   

 Contact no: 0161 770 4822 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 66



 

  3 

 
Appendix 1  

 
 

Position Index Explanatory Note Amount 

All Members of the Council  BASIC ALLOWANCE £9,519 

All Positions set out below 
[...]
abling a member to 
receive a SRA as a member of Transport for Greater Manchester, as Unity Chair and at 
the same time another SRA from the Council. 
 
The Transport for Greater Manchester allowance will be subject to future decisions made 
by the Combined Authority. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 68



 

1 
 

Reason for Report  

Following the UK referendum on continuing membership of the EU held on 23 June 2016, the 

implications of the “leave” result are now starting to be better understood.   

This report provides an update following a December 2017 report to Council on the potential 

implications of the vote for Oldham and Greater Manchester and is focussed primarily on the 

recently announced transition period and the key issues of future funding arrangements replacing 

existing EU funding. 

 

Executive Summary 

On the 19 March 2018 UK Government and the European Union announced a shared transition 
arrangement for the UK. The transition will run from 31 March 2019 to 31 December, 2020 (21 
months). 

During this period the two sides can work out the finer details of the future relationship that will 

continue to evolve over the coming years. 

The transition deal addresses three of the most contentious issues identified in the last report: 

- The rights of EU citizens in the UK – and UK citizens in the EU – to live, work and study      
will remain the same, and they will retain the right to family reunification, healthcare and 
social security. 

- Northern Ireland - As part of the transition deal Northern Ireland will remain in “full 
alignment” with the EU’s single market and customs union in order to uphold the 1998 Good 

Report to COUNCIL  

 

European Union Referendum – Impact on 

Oldham and Greater Manchester 

 

Officer Contact: Tom Stannard, Director of Economy & Skills 

Report Author:  Tom Hewitt, Strategy, Partnerships & Policy 

  Jon Bloor, Head of Service Economy, Skills & 

Lifelong Learning 

Ext. (0161) 770 5152 

23 May 2018 

 

 
[...]
fs, with 
an average tariff rate of just under 5 per cent. The potential impacts in individual sectors are 
shown in table 2. 

Source: HMRC

Machinery and Transport
19%

Manufactured Goods
16%

Miscellaneous Manufactures
29%

Chemicals
26%

Mineral Fuels
1%

Crude Materials
1% Food and Live Animals

8%

18
Page 194



Table 2: Estimates of Tariffs Payable by Greater Manchester Sector Under WTO Rules

Sector Statistical Value 
(£ million) Average Tariff Tariffs Payable 

Estimate (£ million)

Food and Live Animals 229 19.6% 45.0

Beverages and 
Tobacco - 6.4% -

Crude Materials 36 3.2% 1.1

Mineral Fuels 31 1.1% 0.3

Animal and Vegetable 
Oils - 8.8% -

Chemicals 784 3.0% 23.9

Manufactured Goods 491 1.9% 9.4

Machinery and 
Transport 568 4.3% 24.6

Miscellaneous 
Manufactures 896 5.1% 45.4

Other commodities - 2.1% -

Source: GMCA applying assumptions from Civitas national work. (Data on Beverages not available)

In order to calculate the potential impact of non-tariff barriers, the Government’s estimates 
of non-tariff barrier costs, expressed as ‘tariff equivalents’ were used from the Government’s 
‘EU Exit Analysis Cross Whitehall Briefing, January 2018’. These were then applied to the HMRC 
data on Greater Manchester exports of goods. This approach found that the additional costs for 
Greater Manchester sectors from an increase in non-tariff barriers would be £170m per annum 
for a deal similar to the European Economic Area, £320m for an a deal similar to the average 
Free Trade Agreement or £380m if there were no deal and the UK were to then trade under World 
Trade Organisation rules. The impact is clearly negative and significant. 
 

19 20

P
age 195



P
age 196


	Agenda
	4 To order that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 28th March 2018 be signed as a correct record
	8 To note the report of the Returning Officer on the results of the Local Elections on the 3rd May 2018
	9 Appointment of Leader of the Council
	14 Council meetings and Munici

Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL 
23/05/2018 at 12.00 pm 

 
 

Present: The Mayor – Councillor Iqbal (Chair) 
 
Councillors Ahmad, Akhtar, A. Alexander, G. Alexander, Ali, 
Azad, Ball, M Bashforth, S Bashforth, Briggs, Brock, Brownridge, 
Byrne, Chadderton, Chauhan, Cosgrove, Curley, Davis, Dean, 
Fielding, Garry, C. Gloster, H. Gloster, Goodwin, Haque, 
Harkness, Harrison, Heffernan, Hewitt, Hudson, F Hussain, 
Jabbar, Jacques, Judd, J Larkin, Malik, McLaren, Moores, 
Murphy, Mushtaq, Phythian, Qumer, Rehman, Roberts, 
Salamat, Shah, Sheldon, Shuttleworth, Stretton, Sykes, Taylor, 
Toor, Turner, Ur-Rehman and Williamson 
 

 

 

1   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies were received from Councillor Leach, Councillor Price 
and Councillor Williams. 

2   TO ELECT THE MAYOR FOR THE 2018/19 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR  

 

Councillor Akhtar MOVED, Councillor C. Gloster SECONDED 
and Councillor Hudson SUPPORTED the election of Councillor 
Javid Iqbal as Mayor for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 
On being put to the vote, the nomination was CARRIED. 
 
Councillor Iqbal then made and signed the declaration required 
by law which enabled him to act in the office of Mayor. 
 
The retiring Mayor (Councillor Shadab Qumer) invested the 
newly elected Mayor with the chain of office; the Mayoress was 
then presented with her chain. 
 
(The Mayor, Councillor Iqbal, in the Chair.) 
 
The Mayor then made a speech of acceptance of office. 
 
Councillor Ahmad MOVED, Councillor Sykes SECONDED and 
Councillor Hudson SUPPORTED a vote of thanks to the retiring 
Mayor and Mayoress. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Councillor Javid Iqbal be appointed Mayor of Oldham 

Metropolitan Borough Council for the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year. 

2. The sincere thanks and appreciation of the Council be 
recorded to Councillor Qumer for his valuable services 
during his term of office as Mayor of the Oldham 
Metropolitan Borough Council for the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year. 

 



 

3   TO ELECT THE DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE 2018/19 
MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 

Councillor Fielding MOVED and Councillor Sykes SECONDED 
the election of Councillor Adrian Alexander as Deputy Mayor for 
the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 
On being put to the vote, the nomination was CARRIED. 
 
Councillor Iqbal then made and signed the declaration required 
by law which enabled him to act in the office of Deputy Mayor. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor A. Alexander be appointed Deputy 
Mayor for the Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 
At this point in the meeting, the Mayor adjourned the meeting for 
lunch. 
 

4   TO ORDER THAT THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 28TH MARCH 2018 BE SIGNED 
AS A CORRECT RECORD  

 

The meeting reconvened at 3.30 p.m. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 
28th March 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

5   TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ANY 
MATTER TO BE DETERMINED AT THE MEETING  

 

The Mayor informed the meeting that the Standards Committee 
had granted a dispensation to allow all Members to vote on Item 
18, Members Allowance Scheme 2018/19 – Report of the 
Director of Legal Services.  All members declared a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in this item, but the dispensation was 
applicable which allowed members to participate and vote on 
Item 18. 
 

6   TO DEAL WITH MATTERS WHICH THE MAYOR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT BUSINESS  

 

There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

7   TO RECEIVE COMMUNICATIONS RELATING TO THE 
BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

The Mayor advised the meeting that the following members had 
notified their wish to speak about the retiring members: 
 
Councillors Sykes, Harkness, Jabbar, Harrison, Ur-Rehman and 
S. Bashforth paid tribute to the work of Councillor McCann 
during his time served on the Council. 
 
Councillor Sykes paid tribute to the work of Councillor Blyth 
during his time served on the Council. 
 



 

Councillors Fielding and Williamson paid tribute to the work of 
Councillor Bates during his time served on the Council. 
 
 

8   TO NOTE THE REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER 
ON THE RESULTS OF THE LOCAL ELECTIONS ON THE 
3RD MAY 2018  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Returning Officer 
which informed members of the results of the Local Election 
which had taken place on 3rd May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that the results of the Local Election be noted. 
 

9   APPOINTMENT OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   

Consideration was given to a report regarding the appointment 
of the Leader of the Council in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government Act 2000 as amended. 
 
Councillor Shah MOVED and Councillor Jabbar SECONDED 
the nomination of Councillor Sean Fielding to the office of 
Leader of the Council. 
 
On being put to the VOTE, the proposal was CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
The Mayor requested and it was RESOLVED that Council 
Procedure 10.7 (Rules of Debate) be suspended to enable the 
Leader of the Council to address the Council. 
 
The Leader addressed the Council and wished the Mayor well in 
the Municipal Year ahead and thanked the outgoing Mayor for 
the work done in the previous year.  Acknowledgement was 
given to the first anniversary of the Manchester attack and the 
observations made throughout the Borough and how Royton 
and Greater Manchester had responded.  The attack was an 
event which would never be forgotten and had brought out the 
best of the borough. 
 
The Leader reflected on Oldham as a great place which 
inlcuded cultural and arts assets, green spaces, heritage and 
character.  The Leader was proud to work with great people, 
staff and partners.  There were challenges ahead and with help 
success would be made.   
 
The Leader reflected on the election results.  The Leader also 
commented on the concerns raised during the campaign which 
included highways and regeneration plans which could not be 
ignored.  The Leader recognised the progress made so far with 
brick and mortar schemes, Warm Homes Oldham and Get 
Oldham Working and took pride in those achievements.  The 
Leader had written to the Chief Executive on concerns that were 
as a result of listening to residents during the election campaign 
and stated that work was underway on that agenda.  The Leader 
highlighted cleanliness, highways investment and a review of 



 

the town centre plan.  The Leader referred to town centre living 
and reflected that the QE Hall and market hall should remain.  
Transformation would be continued in the Cultural Quarter and it 
was not intended to stop progress but instead to pause and 
listen to the views of those represented. 
 
The Leader made reference to his family.  The Leader reflected 
on the shortage of housing in the children who did not have a 
safe place in which to live, the lack of employment and barriers.  
The Leaders stated the Council would work hard for excellent 
education, secure investment and create jobs, the benefits in 
health devolution would be maximised and the most vulnerable 
cared for.  The Cabinet Portfolios would be refreshed.  The 
Leader reflected on past, present and future investment.  
Oldham could be a great place to live.  By working tougher, 
Oldham could achieve great things. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The appointment of Councillor Sean Fielding as the 

Leader of the Council from 23rd May 2018 and ending on 
the day when the Council holds its first annual meeting 
after the Leader’s normal day of retirement as Councillors 
subject to the provisions as outlined at Section 2.1 of the 
report. 

 
2. The Leader’s Statement be noted. 
 

10   APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY LEADER, CABINET 
MEMBERS AND DEPUTY CABINET MEMBERS, 
ALLOCATION OF PORTFOLIOS AND DELEGATION OF 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Leader of the Council 
which detailed the Cabinet portfolios and the appointments to 
the Cabinet for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the appointment of the Deputy Leader, Cabinet 
Members, Deputy Cabinet Members, the allocation of portfolios 
to Cabinet Members and the determination of delegations to 
executive functions for 2018/19 be noted as outlined below: 
 
Councillor Sean Fielding   Leader of the Council 
      Cabinet Member,  
      Economy and 
Enterprise 
 
Councillor Paul Jacques   Cabinet Member, 
      Education and Culture 
 
Councillor Amanda Chadderton  Cabinet Member, 
      Children’s Services 
 
Councillor Shaid Mushtaq   Cabinet Member, 
      Employment and Skills 
 



 

Councillor Zahid Chauhan   Cabinet Member, 
      Health and Social Care 
 
Councillor Arooj Shah   Statutory Deputy 
Leader 
      Cabinet Member, 
      Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
Councillor Ateeque Ur-Rehman  Cabinet Member 
      Policing and 
Community Safety 
 
Councillor Hannah Roberts  Cabinet Member, 
Housing 
 
Councillor Abdul Jabbar   Deputy Leader 
      Cabinet Member 
      Finance and Corporate 
Resources 
 
Councillor Martin Judd   Deputy Cabinet 
Member 
      Economy and 
Enterprise 
 
Councillor Mohon Ali   Deputy Cabinet 
Member 
      Education and Culture 
 
Councillor Marie Bashforth   Deputy Cabinet 
Member 
      Health and Social Care 
 
Councillor Ginny Alexander  Deputy Cabinet 
Member 
      Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
Councillor Steve Williams   Deputy Cabinet 
Member 
      Policing and 
Community Safety 
 
Councillor Chris Goodwin   Deputy Cabinet 
Member 
      Finance and Corporate 
Resources 
 

11   OPPOSITION NOMINATIONS TO THE SHADOW CABINET 
2018/19  

 

RESOLVED that the appointment of the Opposition Leader and 
Shadow Cabinet as circulated at the meeting and as set out 
below be noted: 
 



 

Councillor Howard Sykes  Opposition Leader 
     Shadow Cabinet Member, 
     Economy and Enterprise 
 
Councillor Hazel Gloster  Shadow Cabinet Member, 
     Education and Culture 
 
Councillor Julia Turner  Shadow Cabinet Member,  
     Children’s Services 
 
Councillor Garth Harkness  Shadow Cabinet Member, 
     Employment and Skills 
 
Councillor Derek Heffernan Shadow Cabinet Member, 
     Health and Social Care 
 
Councillor Dave Murphy  Shadow Cabinet Member, 
     Neighbourhood Services 
 
Councillor Diane Williamson Shadow Cabinet Member,  
     Policing and Community 
Safety 
     and Shadow Cabinet Member, 
     Housing 
 
Councillor Chris Gloster  Opposition Deputy Leader 
     Shadow Cabinet Member, 
     Finance and Corporate 
Resources 
 

12   APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES AND COMPOSITION OF 
POLITICAL GROUPS 2018/19  

 

Councillor Fielding MOVED and Councillor Sykes SECONDED 
the report of the Director of Legal Services which sought a 
review of the political composition of committees and the 
composition of political groups as previously notified under 
Regulation 8(1) of the Local Government (Committees and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990 and under Sections 15 and 
16 of the Local Government Housing Act 1989. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The composition of the political groups as shown in 

paragraph 1.1 of the report be noted. 
2. The several Committees detailed at paragraph 1.5 of the 

report be constituted with the Terms of Reference and 
delegated powers as detailed in the Constitution. 

3. The number of seats on the various Committees for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year as detailed at paragraph 1.6 of 
the report be approved. 

4. The allocation of seats to the political groups and 
appointments made to fill the seats in accordance with 
Sections 15 and 16 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, as detailed at Appendix 1 of the 
report, be approved. 



 

5. With the exception of the Selection and Appeals 
Committees, the Chair and Vice Chair be of each of the 
various Committees for the 2018/1 Municipal Year, as 
detailed at Appendix 1 of the report, be approved. 

6. The Co-opted Members detailed at paragraph 1.9 of the 
report be appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
and the Statutory Co-optees be given full voting rights in 
respect of education matters only. 

7. The Chairs to each of the District Executives for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year be appointed as listed at 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

8. The Traffic Regulation Order Panel be confirmed as 
remaining outside political balance. 

9. As in previous years, the waiving of political balance rules 
related to the Standards Committee to ensure appropriate 
representation be agreed. 

10. Any outstanding appointments be delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and the Leader of the Main Opposition Group. 

 

13   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2018/19   

Councillor Fielding MOVED and Councillor Sykes SECONDED 
a report of the Director of Legal Services which detailed the 
appointments to Outside Bodies for the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The appointments to the Outside Bodies for the Municipal 

Year 2018/19 listed at Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved with the amendment that Councillor Shuttleworth 
be appointed to Oldham Credit Union. 

2. The appointments to the Outside Bodies for the Municipal 
Year 2018/19 as listed at Appendix 2 to the report be 
delegated to the relevant District Executive. Existing 
appointments to those bodies listed would remain until the 
first meeting of the relevant District Executive. 

3. The nominations made to the AGMA/GMCA Outside 
Bodies for the Municipal Year 2018/19 as listed at 
Appendix 3 of the report be approved. 

4. Any outstanding appointments be delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and the Leader of the Main Opposition Group. 

14   COUNCIL MEETINGS AND MUNICIPAL CALENDAR 
2018/19  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal 
Services which set out the Calendar of Meetings for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The meetings of the Council be held on the following 

dates in the 2018/19 Municipal Year, commencing at 6.00 
p.m. unless otherwise shown: 

 



 

 11th July 2018 
12th September 2018 

 7th November 2018 
 12th December 2018 
 27th February 2019 (Budget) 
 20th March 2019 
 
2. The Council’s Calendar of Meetings for the Municipal 

Year 2018/19 be approved. 
 
3. The date of the Health and Wellbeing Board scheduled 

on 18th September 2018 be moved to 25th September 
2018 and the date of the Local NJC be moved from 25th 
September 2018 to 18th September 2018 be approved. 

 
3. Approval of any outstanding dates or changes to dates be 

delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
Group Leaders. 

 

15   NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATION BUSINESS   

There were no items of Administration Business. 
 

16   NOTICE OF OPPOSITION BUSINESS   

There were no items of Opposition Business. 
 

17   CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS   

Council was required to consider its Constitution annually to 
determine whether an amendments were required.  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal 
Services which detailed proposed constitutional amendments 
which would now be required as agreed by the Constitutional 
Working Group and Group Leaders. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The proposed amendments/changes to the Constitution 

as detailed within the report be approved. 
2. That any future changes to the Specific Officer Functions 

be delegated to the Monitoring Officer and reported to the 
next available Council be agreed. 

3. The Council’s existing Constitution be reaffirmed. 

18   MEMBERS ALLOWANCE SCHEME 2018/19   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal 
Services which set out the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel.    The Panel had given consideration to 
information from the Leader of the Council and the Leader of the 
Opposition on special responsibilities and schemes within 
Greater Manchester.  The Panel had made the recommendation 
that the Members’ allowances for 2018/1 remain the same as in 
2017/18 but with increases linked to the officer pay increase.  
The relevant officer pay increase was 2% for 2018/19. 
 



 

Councillor Sykes spoke on the work of Councillor Stretton as 
Leader of the Council.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 

Panel be noted. 
2. The Members Allowances Scheme for 2018/19 as 

detailed at Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

19   EUROPEAN UNION REFERENDUM - IMPACT ON 
OLDHAM AND GREATER MANCHESTER  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Economy 
and Skills which provided an update on the potential implications 
of the vote for Oldham and Greater Manchester and focussed 
primarily on the recently announced transition period and the 
key issues of future funding arrangements replacing existing EU 
funding.  The transition arrangement would run from 31 March 
2019 to 31 December 2020 and the two side would work out the 
finder details of the future relationship that would continue to 
evolve over the coming years.  The transition deal addressed 
three of the most contentious issues: 

 The rights of EU Citizens in the UK; 

 Northern Ireland; and 

 UK financial contribution. 
Funding would be guaranteed by the UK Government up to 
2020.  Replacement funding would form part of the 
Government’s Shared Prosperity Fund. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the updated report on the 
European Union Referendum – Impact on Oldham and Greater 
Manchester be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 12.00 pm and ended at 4.16 pm 
 


